## RESOLUTION NO. 41-95

The fell the river have and a second

**上湖层美洲山** 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, RECOGNIZING DR. JOHN HORN, SUPERINTENDENT OF THE MESQUITE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, AS TEXAS SUPERINTENDENT OF THE YEAR, AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, one of the most prestigious awards a school district can receive is for its superintendent to be named "Superintendent of the Year" by the American Association of School Administrators; and

WHEREAS, Dr. John Horn, Superintendent of the Mesquite Independent School District, has been named State Superintendent of the Year throughout the entire State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Horn was chosen for his exemplary leadership and vision in guiding the Mesquite Independent School District in the development of quality teachers, innovative programs to improve student learning and programs designed to shape the character of its students; and

WHEREAS, the Mesquite Independent School District is now recognized as being among the top seven percent of school districts in the nation in providing what parents want for their children; and

WHEREAS, under Dr. Horn's leadership, the school district and the City of Mesquite have developed a unique partnership built on cooperation and teamwork;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, does hereby commend Dr. John Horn for his commitment to quality education and for the honor and prestige bestowed upon the community through his designation as:

## "TEXAS SUPERINTENDENT OF THE YEAR"

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage as the Charter in such cases provides.

ti**on**system ( or a second seco The Robert Strategy of the seg-

00252

Page 2

Marie Control of the Control of the

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on this the 18th day of December, 1995.

> Cathye Ray Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

B.J. Smith Lynn<sup>®</sup>Prugel City Secretary City Attorney